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TREASURER, STATE 

CHAPTER 309. 

[ B. B. No. 79-Walten] 

PROVIDING FOB PUBLICITY FINANCES. 
AN ACT to Amend and Re-Enact Chapter 217 of the Lawa of 1909, Being 

an Aet to Provide for a Greater Publicity of the Finances of the 
St.ate. 

Bt It Enacted by tht Ltgislativt Assembly of tht Stott of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Chapter 217 of the laws of 1909 of the
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and re-enacted to read 
as follows: 

§ 1. REroRT OF TREASURER.l It shall be the duty of the state
treasurer on or before the tenth of January, April, July and 
October of each year to make a report in writing, under oath 
to the governor showing the total amount of all moneys in his 
hands or under his control on the last day of the preceding 
month,. and showing separately the amount of the average daily 
balance in each of said state depositariea and the amount of 
interest received from each depositary for the period covered by 
such report; also the amount of the bond of each Sllch-depositary 
and the amount on hand in the vaults of the state treasurer. Under 
the lwtter head he must specify the amount on hand in currency, 
and separately and by item, the date, ·amount, by whom issued 
and upon what institution or parties drwwn of each check, draft, 
certificate or other cash items. Such report must be verified by 
the state auditor, and the state treasurer must cause the same 
to be published once in a diµly paper published at the seat of 
government, on or before the fifteenth day of each of said 
months, and must forthwith mai� a copy thereof to each qualified 
state depositary and also a copy thereof to each county auditor 
of the state, which shall be posted in some prominent place in 
the office of said county auditor. Proof of the publishing and 
mailing of such report must be made by affidavit of some person 
having pnsonal knowledge thereof, and such report, with such 
othPr proof. then filed in the office of the governor. 

§ 2. EXPENSE PROVIDED FOR.] The expense of such publication
i;hall not exceed the sum of thirty cents per square of twelve 
lines of solid brevier type or its equivalent, and such expense 
shall he audited and paid out of the general fund. 

§ 3. PEN . .\l,TY FOR NON•COMPLTANCE.] Failure or refusal on
ihe part of the state treasurer to comply with the provisions of 
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this act, shall subject him to a fine of $500.00 for each offense
and be cause for his removal from office. . 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 5. EMERGENCY.]. Whereas, an emergtmcy exists in that
there is no I-aw giving an adequate publicity of state finances, 
therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved February 27, 1911. 

TUBERCULOSIS 

CHAPTER 310. 

[H. B. No. 355-Englund) 

REIMBURSEMENT OF OWNERS OF TUBERCULAR CATTLE. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Reimbursement of Owners of Cattle Destroyed 
by Order of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board on Account of the 
Disease Known as Tuberculosis, and Providing for the Levy of a Tax 
to Create a Fund Therefor. 

Be It E,UJcted by the Legislative Assembly of the Slate of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

§ 1. NOTICE, HOW SERVED.] · Whenever any neat animal or
animals have been adjudged to be infected with the disease known 
as tuberculosis, by the state live stock sanitary board, it shall 
be the duty of said board, or its duly authorized agent to serve 
a written notice upon its owner or keeper

.! 
of such decision be­

fore the killing of said animal or animals condemned, •which 
notice shall contain the provisions for a protest according to 
section five of this act, and if no protest is made by the owner 
or keeper, such animal or animals shall be appt·aised according 
to the provisions contained in section 2 of this act. 

§ 2. APPRAIS.-\L, HOW MADE.] Whenever ·any neat cattle hos
been adjudged to be infected with tlie disease known as tuber­
culosis by the state live stock sanitary board and has been or­
dered killed by said board and is killed in accordance therewith, 
the actual value of said animal or animals at the time of ap­
praisal shall be determined by the state live stock sanitary hoard 
or its authori:r.ed agent, within twenty-four hours after th<' kill­
ing is ordered and before it or they arc killed; provided, that 
if the owner or keeper is aggrieved by such appraisal he nrny 
cause a board of appraisers to be appointed nccording to sedion 
3 of this act. 
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